TOWNSHIP OF SHREWSBURY ORDINANCE#2024-04

ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO TRAFFIC IN REGULATING THE USE OF PUBLIC STREETS AND PUBLIC PARKING LOTS IN THE TOWNSHIP OF SHREWSBURY, DEFINING AND PROVIDING FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF PARKING SPACES UPON THE PUBLIC STREETS AND PARKING LOTS, AND FOR THE ENFORCEMENT THEREOF AND PROVIDING PENALTIES FOR THE VIOLATION THEREOF ORIGINALLY ADOPTED SEPTEMBER 14, 1993; AMENDED OCTOBER 12, 1993; AMENDED OCTOBER 13, 2009 AND MARCH 13, 2024

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey as follows:

WHEREAS the Township of Shrewsbury may make, amend, appeal and enforce such ordinances, regulations, rules and by-laws not contrary to the laws of the State of New Jersey or the United States as it may deem necessary and proper for the good government, order and protection of persons and property and for the preservation, the public health, safety and welfare of the Township of Shrewsbury and its inhabitants and as may be necessary to carry into effect the powers and duties conferred and imposed by the laws of Shrewsbury Township in the County of Monmouth in the State of New Jersey pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:48-2.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury in the County of Monmouth in the State of New Jersey that the ordinance entitled "Ordinance Amending and Ordinance Relating to Traffic in Regulating the Use of Public Streets and Public Parking Lots in the Township of Shrewsbury, Defining and Providing for the Establishment of Parking Spaces Upon the Public Streets and Parking Lots, and for the Enforcement Thereof and Providing Penalties for the Violation Thereof" as adopted September 14, 1993; October 12, 1993; October 13, 2009 and March 13, 2024 is hereby amended as to Article IV, entitled "Designated Reserve or Limited Parking" as follows:

Article IV. Designated Reserve or Limited Parking.

Section 3. Parking in Municipal Parking Lot.

Public Parking in the Municipal Parking Lot on Crawford Street, Shrewsbury Township shall not be allowed between the hours of 9 am through 9 pm on any given day. Violations subject to penalties set forth in this Ordinance.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that each section, subsection, clause and phrase of this ordinance is declared to be an independent section, subsection, sentence, clause and phrase and the finding or holding of any such portion of this ordinance to be unconstitutional, void or ineffective for any cause or reason shall not affect any other portion of this ordinance or the general Parking Ordinance of which it is a part.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED AND ENACTED, that this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption and any publication as may be required by law.

First Reading/Introduction: April 9, 2024
Second Reading/Public Hearing:
Adoption:
ATTEST:KATRINA THORNTON, Acting Municipal Clerk
APPROVE:
Lester Jennings, Mayor